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Programme Name Bachelor of Psychology with Human Resource Development

with Honours

Programme Code UTM Johor Bahru Campus: TA13 (SHMYH)

UTM Kuala Lumpur Campus: -

Programme EducaPonal 
Outcomes

PEO 1: Become a psychology officer or professional with a 
broad knowledge of the fundamental principles in psychology 
and human resource development with the abilities to 
manage human problems within individual, organizational 
and societal contexts.
PEO 2: Demonstrate the abilities to communicate and work in 
teams effectively.
PEO 3: Demonstrate high standard of ethical conduct and 
societal responsibilities in managing human problems within 
individual, organizational and societal contexts.
PEO 4: Undertake life-long learning and can adapt to the

changing environments.

Entry Requirements ● Undergraduate (Malaysian students)

● Undergraduate (InternaPonal students)

Language(s) of 
InstrucPon Bahasa Melayu and English

University General 
Courses (19 Credits) Course Code Course Name Credit

Cluster 1: Malaysia Core Value (4 Credits)
ULRS 1022 Philosophy and Current Issues (Local Students) 2

UHLM 1012 Malay Language for Communication 2
(Interna2onal Students)

2

ULRS 1182 Appreciation of Ethics and
Civilisations (International & Local Students)

2

Cluster 2: Value And Iden;ty (2 Credits)
ULRS 1032 Integrity and Anti-Corruption 2

Cluster 3: Global Ci;zen (2 Credits)

ULRF 2xx2 Service Learning and Community 
Engagement Course

2

Cluster 4: Communica;on Skills (6 Credits)

UHLB 1112 English Communication Skills
*Only for MUET band 1, 2 and 3

-

UHLB 2122 Professional Communication Skills 1 Pre 
Requisite:

i. MUET band 1, 2, and 3 - UHLB 1122
ii. MUET band 4 and 5 - No pre requisite

2

UHLB 3132 Professional Communication Skills 2 Pre 
Requisite:

i. MUET band 1,2 and 3 – UHLB 1112 
&UHLB 2122

ii. MUET band 4 and 5- UHLB 2122

2

UHLX 1122 Foreign Language for Communication (Kecuali 
Bahasa Ibunda Pelajar)

2

Cluster 5: Enterprising Skills (2 Credits)
ULRS 3032 Entrepreneurship and Innovation 2



Major Core: Course Work (Psychology) (54 
Credits)

Research Project (6 Credits)

Industrial Training (12 Credits)

Major Core: ElecPve (Psychology) (6 
Credits)

Free Elec;ve Course (3 
Credits)

XXXX 3xx3 Free Elective
3

Total University General Courses

19

Course Code Course Name Cre
SHMY 1013 Introduction To Psychology 3
SHMY 1023 Introduction To Counselling 3
SHMY 1033 Social Psychology 3
SHMY 1043 Personality Psychology 3
SHMY 1053 Developmental Psychology 3
SHMY 2103 Islamic Psychology 3
SHMY 2053 Statistics In Psychology 3
SHMY 1083 Industrial And Organizational Psychology 3
SHMY 1093 Biological Psychology 3
SHMY 2083 Cognitive Psychology 3
SHMY 2013 Psychological Testing And Measurement 3
SHMY 2063 Abnormal Psychology 3
SHMY 2093 Ethics In Psychology 3
SHMY 3013 Research Method 3
SHMY 3043 Behaviour Modification 3
SHMY 3023 Ergonomics 3
SHMY 4013 Cross-Cultural Psychology 3
SHMY 4043 Positive Psychology 3

Total Major Core: Course Work (Psychology) 5

Course Code Course Name Cre
SHMY 3092 Undergraduate Project (Proposal) 2
SHMY 4044 Undergraduate Project (Writing) 4

Total Research Project 6

Course Code Course Name Cre
SHMY 4058 Industrial Training (Practical) 8
SHMY 4064 Industrial Training (Report) 4

Total Industrial Training 1

Students are required to choose only TWO 
courses for Semester 1, Year 3 & Semester 1, 
Year 4.



Minor Core: Course 
Work (Human Resource 
Development) (30 
Credits)



YEAR 2
Semester I

Course Code Course Name Credit
SHMY 2053 Statistics In Psychology 3
SHMY 2083 Cognitive Psychology 3
SHMY 2093 Ethics in Psychology 3

SHMR 1093
Needs Assessment in Human Resource 
Development 3

UHLB 2122 Professional Communication Skill 2

ULRS 1022
Philosophy and Current Issues (Local 
Students) 2

Total Credits
16 (Loc)
14 (Int)

Semester II
Course Code Course Name Credit
SHMY 2013 Psychological Testing and Measurement 3
SHMY 2063 Abnormal Psychology 3
SHMY 2103 Islamic Psychology 3
SHMR 2023 Instructional Design 3
SHMR 2033 Industrial Relations Law 3

ULRF 2XX2
Service Learning and Community 
Engagement 2

Total Credits 17

YEAR 3
Semester I

Course Code Course Name Credit
SHMY 3013 Research Methods 3
SHMR 2083 Safety and Health at Work 3
SHMR 2103 Career Development 3
SHMR 3013 Programme Evaluation 3
SHMY 3xx3 Elective I (Psychology Core) 3
ULRS 3032 Entrepreneurship and Innovation 2

Total Credits 17

Semester II
Course Code Course Name Credit
SHMY 3023 Ergonomics 3
SHMY 3043 Behaviour Modification 3
SHMY 3092 Undergraduate Project (Proposal) 2
SHMR 2073 Employment Relations 3
XXXX 3xx3 Free Elective 3

UHLX 1122
Foreign Language Elective (Kecuali Bahasa
Ibunda Pelajar)

2

UHLB 3132

Professional Communication Skills 2
Pre Requisite:

I. MUET band 1, 2 and 3 - UHLB 
1112 & UHLB 2122

II. MUET band 4 and 5- UHLB 2122

2

Total Credits 18



YEAR 4

Semester II
Course Code Course Name Credit
SHMY 4058 Industrial Training (Practical) 8
SHMY 4064 Industrial Training (Report) 4

Total Credits 12


